

18-3065

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

EDWARD J. KOSINSKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
PHILIP W. YOUNG
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
1. Clinical Trial Participants’ Roles.....	4
2. The REG1 Trial.....	6
3. Kosinski’s Trades.....	10
B. The Investigation	12
C. Pretrial Proceedings, Trial, and Sentencing.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THAT KOSINSKI OWED A DUTY OF TRUST AND CONFIDENCE TO REGADO	18
A. Kosinski Did Not Owe A Duty Of Trust And Confidence To Regado.....	20
1. The Controlling Authorities Require More Than A Mere Confidentiality Agreement To Establish The Requisite Duty.....	20
2. The Contract Governing The Relationship Forecloses Any Fiduciary-like Duty And Should Be Enforced	25

3.	Even If The Terms Of The Contract Were Not Dispositive, Other Evidence Confirms The Absence Of Any Fiduciary-like Relationship Prohibiting Kosinski’s Trading	27
4.	The District Court Misplaced Its Reliance On <i>Chestman</i> And <i>Falcone</i>	30
B.	Rule 10b5-2 Cannot Create A Duty Of Trust And Confidence Foreclosed By The Contract Governing A Business Relationship And Applies Only To Non-Business Relationships.....	31
1.	The SEC Has No Authority To Enact A Rule That Would Exceed The Judicially-Interpreted Scope Of §10(b)	32
2.	Rule 10b5-2 Does Not Apply To Business Relationships Defined By Contracts Between Arms-length Counterparties	38
C.	At A Minimum, Kosinski Is Entitled To A New Trial With A Proper Instruction On The Duty Of Trust And Confidence	40
II.	THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF WILLFULNESS	41
A.	The Evidence Was At Worst, Equally Consistent With Innocence As Any Inference Of Guilt.....	41
1.	The CSRA Rebutts Willfulness	43
2.	Kosinski’s Statements To The FBI Do Not Prove Willfulness....	44
3.	Kosinski’s Representations About His Stock Ownership Rebut Any Inference Of Willfulness.....	45
4.	The Timing Of The Trades Is Irrelevant.....	46
5.	Kosinski’s Trading Experience Is Irrelevant	47
B.	At A Minimum, Kosinski Is Entitled To A New Trial With A Proper Willfulness Instruction	48
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	51
A.	Kosinski’s Statements Were Admissible Under The Rule Of Completeness	52

B. Kosinski’s Statements Were Admissible Under The Excited Utterance Exception	54
C. The Error Was Not Harmless	56
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	36, 37
<i>Albany Molecular Research, Inc. v. Schloemer</i> , No. 1:10-CV-210 (LEK/DRH), 2010 WL 5168890 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2010)..	24
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	53
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	33
<i>Boccardi Capital Sys., Inc. v. D.E. Shaw Laminar Portfolios, L.L.C.</i> , 355 F. App'x 516 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	15
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	41, 49
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	33
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	57
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Solutions, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	24
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	36

Crane v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 683 (1986)57

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673 (1986)57

Dirks v. SEC,
463 U.S. 646 (1983) 18, 25, 47

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976)32

Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch,
810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)37

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)37

Hudson v. New York City,
271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)50

Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.,
889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989)27

JA Apparel Corp. v. Abboud,
568 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2009)27

Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011)33

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996)18

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004)36

Maggard v. Ford Motor Co.,
320 F. App'x 367 (6th Cir. 2009).....56

Mohamed v. Laz Parking,
79 F. App'x 482 (2d Cir. 2003)54

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)36

Nolan Bros. of Texas, Inc. v. Whiteraven, L.L.C.,
No. 99 Civ. 10256 (TPG), 2004 WL 376265 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2004)24

Phoenix Assocs. III v. Stone,
60 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)54

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994)41

Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) 41, 43

Salman v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 420 (2016) 22, 41

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977)15

Sash v. Zenk,
428 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005)36

SEC v. Cuban,
634 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 23, 30, 33

SEC v. Cuban,
620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010).....23

SEC v. De La Maza,
No. 09-21977-CIV-JORDAN, 2011 WL 13174213, (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2011) ..39

SEC v. Steadman,
967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....48

SEC v. Talbot,
430 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....39

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994)47

Suthers v. Amgen, Inc.,
 441 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)4

United States v. Apel,
 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 36, 37

United States v. Biaggi,
 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)60

United States v. Cassese,
 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005) *passim*

United States v. Chestman,
 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) *passim*

United States v. Coplan,
 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) 42, 52

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)45

United States v. D’Amato,
 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)46

United States v. Detrich,
 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988)60

United States v. Falcone,
 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001) 30, 31

United States v. Gansman,
 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)32

United States v. Gayle,
 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)18

United States v. Glenn,
 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)42

United States v. Grinage,
 390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004)58

United States v. Jennings,
496 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2007)54

United States v. Johnson,
507 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2007)52

United States v. Johnson,
513 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1975)45

United States v. Jones,
299 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2002)54

United States v. Joseph,
542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008)58

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) 17, 41, 47

United States v. Kim,
184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002)..... 23, 24, 39

United States v. Kopstein,
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014) 50, 51

United States v. Litvak,
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) 18, 57, 60

United States v. Newman,
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) 41, 48, 49

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) *passim*

United States v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) 46, 48

United States v. Rossomando,
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)51

United States v. Royer,
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)37

United States v. Rubin,
609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979)53

United States v. Scarpa,
913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990)55

United States v. Silver,
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) 18, 40

United States v. Squillacote,
221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000).....59

United States v. Stewart,
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018)58

United States v. Surdow,
121 F. App’x 898 (2d Cir. 2005).....57

United States v. Teicher,
987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1993)37

United States v. Tocco,
135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998)55

United States v. Valle,
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)42

United States v. Vayner,
769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)58

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)32

United States v. Walker,
652 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1981).....54

United States v. Whitman,
904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)25

United States v. Wiltberger,
18 U.S. 76 (1820)33

<i>Villa Marin Chevrolet, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-6167 (JG), 1999 WL 1052494 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1999).....	25
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	37
<i>Williams Trading LLC v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 553 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	36
 Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b5-2.....	31
17 C.F.R. §240.14e-3	47
15 U.S.C. §78ff.....	41
15 U.S.C. §78j.....	18
15 U.S.C. §78n.....	35
18 U.S.C. §3231	3
28 U.S.C. §1291	3
Fed. R. Evid. 106	52
Fed. R. Evid. 803	54, 55, 56
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202.....	28
Robert E. Larsen, <i>Navigating the Federal Trial</i> § 14:21 (2018 ed.).....	59
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, 64 Fed. Reg. 72590 (Dec. 28, 1999)	38
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, 65 Fed. Reg. 51716 (Aug. 24, 2000)....	39
